

NO. S-222758 VANCOUVER REGISTRY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

IN THE MATTER OF THE *COMPANIES' CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT*, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED

AND

IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE AND ARRANGEMENT OF 0989705 B.C. LTD., ALDERBRIDGE WAY GP LTD., and ALDERBRIDGE WAY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

PETITIONERS

ORDER MADE AFTER APPLICATION (SUBSTITUTION ORDER)

BEFORE))))	THE HONOURABLE MADAM JUSTICE FITZPATRICK)))	October 24, 2023
--------	------------------	---	-------	------------------

ON THE APPLICATION OF MNP Ltd. ("MNP Ltd") (formerly The Bowra Group Inc. ("TBGI")) in its capacity as Monitor of the Petitioners coming on for hearing at Vancouver, British Columbia on this date; AND ON HEARING Mishaal Gill, counsel for the Monitor, and NO ONE ELSE APPEARING; AND UPON READING the materials filed, including Affidavit #1 of Kevin Koo, made October 20, 2023; AND PURSUANT to the Companies' Creditors Arrangement Act, R.S.C. 1985 c. C-36, as amended (the "CCAA") and the inherent jurisdiction of this Honourable Court;

THIS COURT ORDERS AND DECLARES THAT:

1. The time for service of the Monitor's Notice of Application dated October 20, 2023, is abridged such that it is properly returnable today.

- 2. MNP Ltd. is hereby substituted as court-appointed monitor (in such capacity, the "Monitor") of 0989705 B.C. Ltd. (the "Company") under section 11.7 of the CCAA in place of TBGI effective as of February 14, 2023.
- 3. MNP shall be subject to all obligations, and is vested with all rights, powers and protections, granted under the Second Amended and Restated Initial Order made by the Honourable Madam Justice Fitzpatrick on August 11, 2022, all other orders of the Court made in these proceedings and the CCAA, *nunc pro tunc*.
- 4. TBGI is hereby discharged as monitor of the Company.
- 5. Endorsement of this order by counsel appearing on this application, other than counsel for the Monitor, is hereby dispensed with.

THE FOLLOWING PARTIES APPROVE THE FORM OF THIS ORDER AND CONSENT TO EACH OF THE ORDERS, IF ANY, THAT ARE INDICATED ABOVE AS BEING BY CONSENT:

Signature of Mishaal Gill Lawyer for the Monitor

BY THE COURT

REGISTRAL

No. S-222758 Vancouver Registry

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES' CREDITORS

ARRANGEMENT ACT,

R.S.C. 1985, C. C-36, AS AMENDED

AND

IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE AND ARRANGEMENT OF

0989705 B.C. LTD., ALDERBRIDGE WAY GP LTD., AND ALDERBRIDGE WAY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

PETITIONERS

ORDER MADE AFTER APPLICATION

FASKEN MARTINEAU DUMOULIN LLP

Barristers and Solicitors 550 Burrard Street, Suite 2900 Vancouver, BC, V6C 0A3 +1 604 631 3131

Counsel: Mishaal Gill Matter No: 265884.00015 9556234-2.



1/2